Name and address of receiving party(ies):

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)

(Rev 6-93)

R SHEET

Enviroworks, Inc. 3000 W. Orange Ave. Apopka, FL 32703

Patent and Trademark Office

1022456<u>65</u>

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Fiskars Brands, Inc.



Additional conveying party(ies)

NO

3. Nature of conveyance:

ASSIGNMENT

Execution Date:

August 13, 2002

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

9-25-02

NO

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application Number(s):

B. Patent Number(s):

6,173,726

Additional numbers attached? NO

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Richard J. McKenna

FOLEY & LARDNER 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367

- 6. Total number of applications/patents involved:
- 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41):

\$40.00

Check Enclosed

Charge to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

06-1447

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commission er is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.

Richard J. McKenna

(Reg. No. 35,610) Name of person signing

0/01/2002 LNUELLER 00000151 6173726

Signature

Date

40.00 DP otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

I hereby certify . A. .. deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on 1 day of Septem ke 2002

FOLEY LARDNER

PATENT

REEL: 13323 FRAME: 0954

1 FC:581

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **FISKARS BRANDS, INC.** a corporation having its principal place of business at 2537 Daniels Street, Madison, WI 53718-6772, is the owner by assignment of all right, title and interest of the patents and the inventions and designs embodied therein indicated in U.S. Patent No. 6,173,726 (the "'726 Patent"); and

WHEREAS, **ENVIROWORKS**, **INC**., a corporation having its principal place of business at 3000 W. Orange Ave, Apopka FL 32703, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any of the said patents and/or patent applications thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FISKARS BRANDS, INC. does hereby assign to ENVIROWORKS, INC. all right, title and interest in and to the '726 Patent, the inventions and designs covered thereby and improvements thereto, and any resulting Letters Patents, and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or substitutes thereof for the United States of America and all countries and regions foreign thereto, together with any and all claims and demands ASSIGNOR may have, at law or in equity, arising out of past or present infringement of such patents.

FISKARS BRANDS, INC.

By: RALE-REINHARD BOS

Its: Julia

Dated: August 13 2002

RECORDED: 09/25/2002

1.1275496.1

PATENT REEL: 13323 FRAME: 0955